In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS-VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE
November 09, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

2
3
4 ZONI NG BOARD MEETI NG
5 PUBLI C HEARI NG
6 FARM NGDALE VI LLAGE HALL
7 361 MAI N STREET
8 FARM NGDALE, NEW YORK
9
10 Novenber 9, 2021
11 8:00 P.M
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
- 866- 388- 2277 I nf o@ccur at ecor p. com 631-331- 3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021 Page 2

2 APPEARANCES:

DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man

MARY CARPENTER, Board Menber

JAMES PORTER, Board Menber

MARI SA TULLY, Board Menber

STEVEN FELLMAN, Buil ding I nspector, |ncorporated

~N oo o1 b~ W

Vil l age of

8 Far m ngdal e
9 APPLI CANTS:

10 DAVID BIGE N - 14 Cooper Street, Farm ngdal e

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 11/9/21

MR. NOSTRAND: | call the neeting
to order.

| need a notion to waive readi ng of
the mnutes fromthe | ast neeting.

M5. TULLY: | nmake a notion to
wai ve the reading of the mnutes fromthe
| ast neeti ng.

MR. NOSTRAND: All in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board.)

MR. NOSTRAND: Motion carried.

The first case is 11-1, David
Biggin to construct a front portico at 14
Cooper Street, Village of Farm ngdal e,
requiring a variance, Residential A
District.

MR BIGAN Yes, sir. M wfe and
| Iive in Farm ngdale for 33 years now and
in the Village for 23. W just want to
put the portico. It |ooks nice on the
house. Wen we get packages, they'l|l be
safe under there. So that's what |I'm here
for.

MR. NOSTRAND: Ckay. W have all

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 3



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021 Page 4

1 ZBA - 11/9/21

2 the official mailers. So that's fine.

3 kay. And we have your plans?

4 MR BIGEA N  Yes.

5 MR. NOSTRAND: Am | to understand
6 correctly that the only thing being added
7 to the house is the portico?

8 MR BIGAN Correct. W're doing
9 a reverse gable over the garage -- what

10 was the garage. That's a den now. W put
11 in for that years ago.

12 MR. NOSTRAND: Ckay.

13 MR BIGAN So we're doing a

14 reverse gable. | discussed it with Steve
15 Fel | man.

16 MR. NOSTRAND: He's right there.

17 MR. FELLMAN: Present.

18 MR BIGA N That wasn't part of

19 the variance hearing. That was permtted.
20 So that wasn't an issue. It was just a
21 porti co.
22 MR. NOSTRAND: So you're adding
23 this roof here.
24 MR BIGAN Yes, with the col ums.
25 MR. NOSTRAND: Ckay. Well, this is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 11/9/21
such a small variance that there really
Isn't nmuch to say.

MR BIGA N Right.

MR. NOSTRAND: | can't imagine
anyone in the audi ence having any comment.
Does anybody on the board have any
questions?

M5. CARPENTER:  No.

MR. PORTER M. Chairman, | nove
t hat we approve the variance as requested
with the condition that the porch never be
encl osed.

MR. NOSTRAND: All in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board.)

MR. NOSTRAND: Motion carried.

MR BIGAN That's it?

MR. NOSTRAND: That's it.

MR. BIGA N. Thanks again. Have a

good ni ght .
MS. TULLY: You, too.
MR. NOSTRAND: | need anot her

notion to close the neeting.

M5. CARPENTER: "1l make a notion

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 11/9/21

to close the neeting.

MS. TULLY: | second it.

MR. NOSTRAND: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board.)

MR. NOSTRAND: Meeting adj our ned.

(WHEREUPON, the neeting was
adjourned at 8:05 p.m)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 6



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021 Page 7

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

ZBA - 11/9/21
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK )
S.S.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

|, AUDREY A. GLADITSCH, a Notary Public
for and within the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

That the within transcript was prepared by
me and is a true and accurate record of this
hearing to the best of ny ability.

| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this matter by bl ood or
by marriage and that | amin now way i nterested
in the outcome of any of these matters.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny
hand this 23r ay _of tg%f .. 2021.
wdre >y L. mi@‘fa ttsch

AUDREY A. G.ADI TSCH

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

Correct 4:8

correctly 4:6

David 3:13
den 4:10

discussed 4:14

mailers 4:2

make 3:6 5:25

meeting 3:2,5,8 5:24
minutes 3:5,7

motion 3:4,6,12 5:17,24,25

District 3:17 move 5:10
E N
enclosed 5:13 nice 3:21
night 5:21
F

1
11-1 3:13
11/9/21 3:14:15:1
14 3:14

2
23 3:20

3
33 3:19

A
added 4:6
adding 4:22

affirmative 3:115:16
approve 5:11

audience 5:6

Farmingdale 3:15,19
favor 3:95:14
Fellman 4:15,17
fine 4:2

front 3:14

NOSTRAND 3:2,9,12,25 4:5,12,
16,22,25 5:5,14,17,19,23

O

official 4:2
order 3:3

B

P

Biggin 3:14,18 4:4,8,13,18,24
5:4,18,20

board 3:115:7,16

C

gable 4:9,14
garage 4:9,10
good 5:21

call 3:2
CARPENTER 5:9,25
carried 3:125:17
case 3:13
Chairman 5:10
close 5:24
columns 4:24
comment 5:6
condition 5:12
construct 3:14

Cooper 3:15

hearing 4:19
house 3:22 4:7

imagine 5:5

issue 4:20

packages 3:22

part 4:18

permitted 4:19
plans 4:3

porch 5:12
PORTER 5:10
portico 3:14,21 4:7,21
Present 4:17

put 3:21 4:10

Q

guestions 5:8

live 3:19

reading 3:4,7
requested 5:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 8



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE 11/09/2021

requiring 3:16
Residential 3:16
reverse 4:9,14
roof 4:23

safe 3:23
sir 3:18
small 5:2
Steve 4:14
Street 3:15

thing 4:6
TULLY 3:65:22

U

unanimous 3:105:15

understand 4:5

\%

variance 3:16 4:19 5:2,11
Village 3:15,20
vote 3:115:16

waive 3:4,7
wife 3:18

Y

years 3:19 4:11

z

ZBA 3:14:15:1

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 11-1..requested
	11-1 (1)
	11/9/21 (3)
	14 (1)
	23 (1)
	33 (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	affirmative (2)
	approve (1)
	audience (1)
	Biggin (10)
	board (3)
	call (1)
	CARPENTER (2)
	carried (2)
	case (1)
	Chairman (1)
	close (1)
	columns (1)
	comment (1)
	condition (1)
	construct (1)
	Cooper (1)
	Correct (1)
	correctly (1)
	David (1)
	den (1)
	discussed (1)
	District (1)
	enclosed (1)
	Farmingdale (2)
	favor (2)
	Fellman (2)
	fine (1)
	front (1)
	gable (2)
	garage (2)
	good (1)
	hearing (1)
	house (2)
	imagine (1)
	issue (1)
	live (1)
	mailers (1)
	make (2)
	meeting (4)
	minutes (2)
	motion (6)
	move (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	NOSTRAND (14)
	official (1)
	order (1)
	packages (1)
	part (1)
	permitted (1)
	plans (1)
	porch (1)
	PORTER (1)
	portico (4)
	Present (1)
	put (2)
	questions (1)
	reading (2)
	requested (1)

	Index: requiring..ZBA
	requiring (1)
	Residential (1)
	reverse (2)
	roof (1)
	safe (1)
	sir (1)
	small (1)
	Steve (1)
	Street (1)
	thing (1)
	TULLY (2)
	unanimous (2)
	understand (1)
	variance (4)
	Village (2)
	vote (2)
	waive (2)
	wife (1)
	years (2)
	ZBA (3)



